

No. 15-513

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel.  
CORI RIGSBY, KERRI RIGSBY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

LAURA E. PROCTOR, PRESIDENT DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR 55 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60603 (615) 428-8638 leproctor26@icloud.com	LAWRENCE S. EBNER <i>Counsel of Record</i> DENTONS US LLP 1900 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 496-7500 lawrence.ebner@dentons.com
--	--

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SEAL REQUIREMENT ENABLES THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TO PERFORM AN IMPORTANT CASE-SCREENING FUNCTION.....	7
II. THE SEAL REQUIREMENT PROTECTS <i>QUI TAM</i> DEFENDANTS’ INTERESTS, AS WELL AS THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERESTS.....	11
III. WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THE SEAL REQUIREMENT SHOULD RESULT IN DISMISSAL REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE RELATORS, OR THEIR COUNSEL, OR BOTH, ARE AT FAULT .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	18
<i>In Re FCI Fed., Inc.</i> , B-408558.4 et al., 2014 WL 5374675 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 20, 2014) .....	14
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 13
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes</i> <i>Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 12, 13, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin</i> <i>Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13

*United States ex rel. Rockefeller v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.*,  
623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010) .... 2, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 19

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) ..... 3, 4

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 6, 18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... 1, 2, 5, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c) ..... 12

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)..... 3, 10

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)..... 3, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a ..... 15

**REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 1001.901(a) ..... 15

48 C.F.R. § 9.103(a) ..... 14

48 C.F.R. § 9.103(b) .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 9.104-1(d) .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 9.105-1(c) .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2(a) .....	14
48 C.F.R. § 52.209-5 .....	14

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. & 2016-1 Supp.) .....	16, 18
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability In Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012) .....	8, 10, 11
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013) .....	7, 8
Joel D. Hesch, <i>It Takes Time: The Need to Extend the Seal Period for Qui Tam Complaints Filed Under the False Claims Act</i> , 38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 901 (2015) .....	15

Michael Lockman, Comment, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015).....	8, 10
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R40633, Responsibility Determinations Under the Federal Acquisition Regulation: Legal Standards and Procedures (2013) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong. 2nd Sess. 1986, 1986 U.S.C.A.A.N. 5266.....	2, 4, 9, 12
Statement of the United States of America In Support of the Defendants' Motion To Dismiss, <i>United States ex rel. Le Blanc v. ITT Indus, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 401 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2007).....	13
United States Department of Justice, Civil Divison, Fraud Statistics - Overview (Oct. 1, 1987 - Sept. 30, 2015), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/zya84bv">http://tinyurl.com/zya84bv</a> .....	3, 8, 10, 11
